Table VI1.D.2.c(1999) Average total employee contribution (in dollars) for any-provider plans per enrolled employee for family coverage at
private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by proportion of employees who are full-time or low-wage and State: United States, 1999
(40 States are shown separately)

Percent Full-Time Employees Percent Low-Wage Employees

Division and State Total [ 75% or more 50-74% less than 50 %| | 50% or more less than 50% Unknown |
United States 1,253.50 1,241.69 1,160.43 1,647.07 1,465.30 1,172.58 1,353.17
New England:

Maine 1,849.25 1,996.40 307.33 * 2,615.84 3,141.59 * 2,483.55 875.51
Massachusetts 1,386.66 1,280.87 788.71 * 2,821.40 falaiaiaded 1,526.39 1,249.48
Connecticut 1,033.83 1,033.60 2,183.10 * 865.70 * alalalaial 972.81 * 1,160.77
Rhode Island 1,180.47 1,102.74 1,376.93 * 2,488.70 * falaiaiaded 1,188.79 1,027.70
Vermont 1,171.09 1,052.58 2,679.14 1,542.45 alalaiaiad 1,155.19 1,414.66
Middle Atlantic:

New York 1,258.86 1,158.03 3,005.77 * 1,225.97 * 539.71 * 1,228.00 1,478.15
New Jersey 813.83 * 832.20 * 133.35 * 2,329.42 3,718.00 * 867.61 * 708.58
Pennsylvania 1,459.51 1,474.20 1,080.99 * 781.62 * 452.49 * 1,274.78 1,806.25
East North Central:

Ohio 1,062.56 1,000.79 1,436.39 * 1,745.73 1,241.35 * 892.24 1,244.26
Indiana 678.11 * 631.31 * 1,026.11 * 1,064.75 * 945.73 * 713.23 * 492.18
Illinois 1,557.52 1,469.37 692.71 * 3,390.95 3,919.61 1,182.14 1,679.95
Michigan 676.83 704 .87 560.30 * 341.71 * 130.64 * 546.43 983.07
Wisconsin 1,157.95 1,161.25 1,066.90 * 1,233.21 1,922.83 * 987.62 1,481.83
West North Central:

Minnesota 1,118.24 1,065.77 * 2,017.66 1,001.52 * 3,000.00 * 1,206.67 972.85
lowa 902.63 855.44 1,028.93 * 1,386.71 1,466.32 * 1,161.84 685.12
Missouri 1,461.30 * 1,416.85 * 2,247.46 425.01 * 4,416.00 * 1,316.84 * 1,583.30
Nebraska 1,236.00 1,195.58 * 1,314.18 2,268.19 * 2,293.88 * 932.86 * 1,565.57
Kansas 1,561.82 1,635.37 1,131.63 1,244_.95 * 430.41 * 1,732.39 1,094.35
South Atlantic:

Maryland 1,064.21 1,053.03 1,440.25 * 1,335.23 * 1,500.00 * 838.17 * 1,461.31
Virginia 1,192.54 1,114.50 1,884.04 * 1,492.26 1,071.59 1,192.91 * 1,228.19
North Carolina 1,568.61 1,516.17 2,251.69 1,683.48 * 1,180.91 * 2,235.06 1,124.75
South Carolina 1,355.68 1,342.05 1,075.18 * 1,847.24 1,573.70 1,238.14 1,550.48
Georgia 884.13 * 850.05 * 1,211.93 1,276.93 996.36 1,161.84 * 645.09
Florida 3,148.83 3,705.67 566.27 * 1,800.53 222.15 * 2,511.54 3,469.81
East South Central:

Kentucky 894 .68 801.01 * 1,746.39 * 1,980.01 1,720.51 * 505.31 * 1,676.74
Tennessee 1,549.60 1,426.83 4,815.31 * 3,556.34 * alalalaiel 1,562.35 * 1,535.14
Alabama 1,175.42 1,206.08 340.50 * 900.23 * falaiakaded 1,025.85 * 1,343.67
Mississippi 1,531.80 1,590.51 840.35 1,489.89 * 2,950.23 1,515.32 1,184.23
West South Central:

Arkansas 756.49 783.44 * 367.51 * alalalaiel 310.70 * 731.68 * 814.53
Louisiana 817.77 * 725.28 * 3,165.69 1,705.34 3,068.00 * 626.34 * 1,325.81
Oklahoma 1,208.92 * 1,328.96 * 358.94 * 2,769.58 * 942.06 * 1,672.77 * 364 .60
Texas 1,775.08 1,708.49 2,553.78 1,636.60 960.00 * 1,986.71 1,672.85
Mountain:

Colorado 1,222.78 1,073.12 775.41 2,715.37 * faloiakaded 1,202.93 1,246.93
Arizona 1,243.64 * 1,528.79 * 531.57 * 1,398.91 * alalalaiel 1,915.98 562.40
Nevada 820.28 * 1,049.11 * 351.06 * 759.91 * 2,184.00 * 773.67 * 673.71
Montana 1,328.82 1,095.08 2,317.25 1,307.84 * 286.46 * 1,131.97 1,882.89
Pacific:

Washington 1,075.99 1,119.22 853.66 * 1,092.00 * alalalaiel 1,162.38 * 1,014.56
Oregon 908.87 1,023.32 447 .73 * 2,415.27 * faloiakaded 654.51 * 1,145.51
California 1,127.33 1,215.84 140.57 * 2,068.10 * alalalaiel 1,197.48 1,075.57
Hawai i 1,903.04 1,867.63 1,921.25 2,204.53 * 4,184.34 1,570.81 2,162.76
States not shown separately 1,194.13 1,103.90 2,220.05 2,228.69 1,729.74 * 1,529.00 789.14

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Cost and Financing Studies. 1999 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descrintions of the methods used for this survev can be found in the Technical Apnpendix.

*Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

****x* No estimate available. No reported values in cell.

*



Table VI1.D.2.c(1999) Standard error for average total employee contribution (in dollars) for any-provider plans per enrolled employee for family
coverage at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by proportion of employees who are full-time or low-wage and State:

United States, 1999 (40 States are shown separately)

Division and State

United States
New England:
Maine
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Rhode Island
Vermont
Middle Atlantic:
New York
New Jersey
Pennsylvania
East North Central:
Ohio
Indiana
Illinois
Michigan
Wisconsin
West North Central:
Minnesota
lowa
Missouri
Nebraska
Kansas
South Atlantic:
Maryland
Virginia
North Carolina
South Carolina
Georgia
Florida
East South Central:
Kentucky
Tennessee
Alabama
Mississippi
West South Central:
Arkansas
Louisiana
Oklahoma
Texas
Mountain:
Colorado
Arizona
Nevada
Montana
Pacific:
Washington
Oregon
California
Hawai i

States not shown separately

Percent Full-Time Employees

Percent Low-Wage Employees

Total [ 75% or more
73.45 86.49
372.89 547 .43
214 .36 229.53
263.39 260.74
209.27 255.93
138.15 161.69
198.91 187.08
559.31 * 604.24
248.73 255.15
200.51 246.39
310.15 * 362.53
325.28 294 .32
108.29 133.86
204.13 240.73
269.43 559.81
143 .24 250.29
517.92 * 802.75
291.34 368.38
400.36 422 .33
239.64 249.25
249.63 294.41
308.07 336.17
272.93 289.60
276.67 * 380.47
878.61 977.83
227 .66 526.48
202.39 248.95
234.25 244.78
249.58 301.50
214.33 316.72
451.07 * 436.50
1,074.12 * 1,213.25
228.01 211.06
275.95 256.34
472.08 * 485.86
399.65 * 402 .52
147.72 168.76
298.59 323.56
271.57 302.46
133.48 109.94
287.55 465.62
212.67 225.73

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research
Note: Definitions and descrintions of the methods used for

*Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
***** No estimate available.

and Quality, Center
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50-74%

141

388.
456.
712.
459.
580.

911.
* 42.
525.

433.
* 334.
855.
252.
835.

* 592.
663.
* 641.
* 341.
330.

528.
608.
624.
325.
* 321.
401.

* 561.
1,587.

187.

220.

* 166.
* 835.
* 264.

750.

218.
* 447 .
* 269.
629.

374.
169.

57.
533.
623.

.44

* ok X F

* ok X

ok % ok X

*

less than 50 %|
184.

765.
789.
353.
753.
432.

498.
682.
247.

458.
319.
921.
228.
337.

364.
359.
151.
780.
436.

481.
418.
510.
443.
333.
435.

574.
1,388.
273.
449.

40

Ex = =

480.
854.
475.

823.
467.
240.
484.

345.
785.
703.
690.
524.

*

* ok %

* ok X F

50% or more
277.26

1,007.64

R
Ex = = =
E
Ex = =

368.23
1,175.73
545.67

386.35
457.16
1,047.35
326.44
655.05

948.68
617.14
1,396.46
796.18
410.81

474.34
308.92
355.03
469.45
287.45

70.25

591.02

Ex = =
R

792.43

164.30
970.19
428.60
303.58

R
Ex s = =

690.64
365.58

E = =
E
Ex = =

1,181.60
528.08

* ¥

ok % ok X

*

* ok X F

*

less than 50%

72.

501.
279.
438.
207.
146.

202.
610.
255.

259.
380.
245.
140.
215.

351.
276.
400.
282.
426.

565.
391.
396.
241.
417.
503.

598.
1,161.
329.
377.

386.
648.
1,208.
328.

333.
566.
567.
153.

380.
217.
190.
380.
226.

53

Unknown |
131.99

196.67
237.51
280.49
280.41
354.12

389.39
398.39
334.33

328.93
291.71
416.55
185.62
192.95

211.71
300.98
569.26
744 .89
271.32

311.84
394.38
316.88
396.14
278.76
1,103.62

297.55
331.54
237.95
282.96

220.81
238.01
342.53
336.28

379.89
299.99
216.45
408.60

318.85
355.45
263.39
377.51
474.83

for Cost and Financing Studies. 1999 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.
this survev can be found in the Technical Apnendix.
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